
City Hall
1101 Texas Ave

College Station, TX 77840
College Station, TX

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 117-0069 Name: Lick Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant Capacity
Expansion Design Contract

Status:Type: Contract Consent Agenda

File created: In control:2/7/2017 City Council Regular

On agenda: Final action:2/23/2017

Title: Presentation, possible action, and discussion on a Professional Services Contract (Contract No.
17300251) with Freese and Nichols, Inc., in the amount of $4,788,765; for the design, bidding, and
construction phase services associated with the Lick Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Capacity
Expansion Project and approval of a resolution declaring intention to reimburse certain expenditures
with proceeds from debt.

Sponsors: Donald Harmon

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Professional Services Contract - A&E - LCWWTP Capacity Expansion - Signed

Project Location Map - LCWWTP Capacity Expansion

Project Rendering - LCWWTP Capacity Expansion

LCWWTP Expansion DRR

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Presentation, possible action, and discussion on a Professional Services Contract (Contract No. 17300251) with Freese
and Nichols, Inc., in the amount of $4,788,765; for the design, bidding, and construction phase services associated with the
Lick Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Capacity Expansion Project and approval of a resolution declaring intention to
reimburse certain expenditures with proceeds from debt.

Relationship to Strategic Goals:

· Core Services and Infrastructure

Recommendation(s): Staff recommends approval of the professional services contract and recommends approval of the
resolution declaring intention to reimburse certain expenditures with proceeds from debt.

Summary: Freese and Nichols, Inc., was contacted to submit a proposal for the design of the Lick Creek Wastewater
Treatment Plant Capacity Expansion project based upon their selection as being the most highly qualified firm in RFQ #17-
002. The scope of this contract is for the design, bidding, and construction phase services for the expansion of the 2.5 MGD
Lick Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant to a 5 MGD capacity plant.

Some of the major plant components that will be included in the design were identified in the 2016 Wastewater Master Plan
and, in general, include the following major elements:

• A new coarse screening structure for lift station protection with associated screenings building.
• An expansion of the influent lift station and odor control systems.
• Expansion of the existing headworks to include additional fine screens, grit removal, grease handling

improvements, odor control, and evaluation of overall headworks effectiveness.

College Station, TX Printed on 2/17/2017Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™



File #: 17-0069, Version: 1

• Expanded aeration basins and blowers, master planned for future nutrient removal. Design assumption is that
the basins will be conventional activated sludge sized and arranged for future biological nutrient removal and
potential uprating.

• Addition of new secondary clarifiers and improvements to existing clarifiers to reduce short circuiting.

Budget & Financial Summary: A total of $36,525,000 has been budgeted for this project in the Wastewater Capital
Improvement Projects Fund. It is anticipated that this project will be funded in its entirety with long term debt. The
“Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimburse Certain Expenditures with Proceeds from Debt” is necessary for this item
because the long term debt has not yet been issued for the project. The “Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimburse
Certain Expenditures with Proceeds from Debt” that accompanies this item is for the project design and associated costs. It
is anticipated that an additional debt reimbursement resolution will be brought forth for approval closer to the time when
project construction is expected to begin.

Attachments:

1.) Contract No. 17300251
2.) Project Location Map
3.) Project  Rendering
4.) Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimburse Certain Expenditures with Proceeds from Debt

College Station, TX Printed on 2/17/2017Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

























































































!

?>

Vä!!2
!!2

!!2

!!2 !

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

"¥

G!.

G!.

G!.

LICK CREEK

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

5 5

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1

ROCK PRAIRIE ROAD

Legend
G!. Fire Hydrants
!( Isolation
"¥ Air Relief
! Fittings

Distribution
!!2 Standard
Vä Lift Stations

?> Treatment Plants
! Fittings

Gravity
Force
Rivers

Project Location Map
Lick Creek WWTP

Capacity Expansion±

±

Created: 1/17/2017

0 230 460 690 920 1,15057.5 115 172.5Feet Feet

Overview Map

DISCLAIMER: This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be
suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes.  It does not represent an on-the-ground survey
and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.  No warranty is made by
the City of College Station regarding specific accuracy or completeness.



EXPANDED
ADMIN

BUILDING

NEW
MAINTENANCE

BUILDNG

NEW TURBO
BLOWERS

 GENERATOR
EXPANSION

REPLACE
CENTRIFUGE

EXISTING AND
EXPANDED 

PUMP STATION

NEW ODOR
CONTROL

NEW COARSE
SCREENS

EXPANDED
PARKING LOT

NEW 
SPLITTER BOX

NEW AERATION
BASINS

NEW SPIRAL
BLADE

CLARIFIERS

EXPANDED
RAS/WAS PUMP

STATION

RETROFITTED
ANOXIC ZONES

EXPANDED 
UV STRUCTURE

NEW EFFLUENT
FILTERS

STRUCTURE

NEW PLANT
WATER SYSTEM

EXPAND FINE
SCREENS GRIT AND
GREASE REMOVAL

FACILITIES

NEW GRIT
CLASSIFIERS



RESOLUTION NO. _________________ 
 

 
RESOLUTION DECLARING INTENTION TO REIMBURSE CERTAIN EXPENDITURES WITH 

PROCEEDS FROM DEBT 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of College Station, Texas (the "City") is a home-rule municipality and 
political subdivision of the State of Texas; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City expects to pay expenditures in connection with the design, planning, 
acquisition and construction of the projects described on Exhibit "A" hereto (collectively, the "Project") 
prior to the issuance of obligations by the City in connection with the financing of the Project from available 
funds; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City finds, considers, and declares that the reimbursement of the City for the 
payment of such expenditures will be appropriate and consistent with the lawful objectives of the City and, 
as such, chooses to declare its intention, in accordance with the provisions of Section 1.150-2 of the 
Treasury Regulations, to reimburse itself for such payments at such time as it issues obligations to finance 
the Project; 
 
 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE 
STATION, TEXAS THAT:   
 
 Section 1. The City reasonably expects it will incur debt, as one or more series of obligations, 
with an aggregate maximum principal amount not to exceed $6,000,000, for the purpose of paying the 
aggregate costs of the Projects. 
 
 Section 2. All costs to be reimbursed pursuant hereto will be capital expenditures.  No tax-exempt 
obligations will be issued by the City in furtherance of this Statement after a date which is later than 18 
months after the later of (1) the date the expenditures are paid or (2) the date on which the property, with 
respect to which such expenditures were made, is placed in service. 
 
 Section 3. The foregoing notwithstanding, no tax-exempt obligation will be issued pursuant to 
this Statement more than three years after the date any expenditure which is to be reimbursed is paid. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 23rd DAY OF February, 2017. 
 
 
   _______________________________ 
   Karl Mooney, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Sherry Mashburn, City Secretary                     (Seal) 





 Exhibit "A" 
 
The project to be financed that are the subject of this Statement is: 
 
Lick Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Capacity Expansion 
This debt associated with this debt reimbursement resolution is for the design, bidding, and construction 
phase engineering services related to the Lick Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion project.  
Some of the major plant components that will be included in the design were identified in the 2016 
Wastewater Master Plan and, in general, include the following major elements: a new coarse screening 
structure for lift station protection with associated screenings building; an expansion of the influent lift 
station and odor control systems; expansion of the existing headworks to include additional fine screens, 
grit removal, grease handling improvements, odor control, and evaluation of overall headworks 
effectiveness; expanded aeration basins and blowers, master planned for future nutrient removal with the 
design assumption that the basins will be conventional activated sludge sized and arranged for future 
biological nutrient removal and potential uprating; and the addition of new secondary clarifiers and 
improvements to existing clarifiers to reduce short circuiting. 
 
The total project estimate is currently $36,525,000 and it is anticipated that debt will be used to fund the 
project in its entirety. An additional debt reimbursement resolution(s) to cover the balance of the debt will 
be brought forth for approval closer to the time when project construction is expected to begin.  


